04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited)
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the High Court of Justice
No. 9589 of 2012

Liquidator’s annual progress report to members and creditors
for the year ending 13 March 2017

TG

13/04/2017 #79

COMPANIES HOUSE

Q@



Contents

1.

© @ N o o A~ e N

Introduction

Receipts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liquidator's remuneration
Liguidator's disbursements
Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

A
B

Statutory information

Receipts and payments account for the period 14 March 2016 to 13 March 2017,
together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the appointment

Griffins' time analysis for the period 14 March 2016 to 13 March 2017, and for the
entire period of the appointment, together with details of charge out rates, provided in
accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Creditors’ rights - Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




1 Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress of the liquidation during the period and
should be read in conjunction with previous reports.

Additional information in respect of the company and office holder, as required pursuant to
Rule 4.49B Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR1986"), is attached at Appendix A.

2 Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 14 March 2016 to 13 March 2017
is at Appendix B, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the
appointment.

Secretary of State Fees

In accordance with the Insolvency Regulations, all funds received into the estate were paid
into the Insolvency Services Account, on which Secretary of State Fees were charged in
the sum of £0.12.

Bank Charges

During the reporting period Insolvency Service bank charges of £88 have been incurred.

3 Realisation of assets

Further to my previous report, there have been no realisations made during the last 12
months other than incurring bank interest of £0.77

4  Investigations

My investigations in relation to the company's trading activity established the company
was involved in Missing Trader Intra Community Fraud ("MTIC") also known as Carousel
(VAT) Fraud.

Further to my previous report, | have concluded with my investigation into the company's
affairs to establish whether potential causes of action existed against various third parties.
As the company had previously been restored from dissolution, there were effectively no
liabilities due to the Crown that could be established in order to progress a potential claim.

As there are no other enquiries | can undertake | will now take steps to conclude the
liquidation.

©



5 Creditors

Secured creditors

No creditors hold a fixed or floating charge over the assets of the company.

Preferential creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation to date and none are
expected.

Unsecured creditors

The sole unsecured claim received to date from Xchange Communications Limited, a
company in liquidation, amounts to £24,780.00. However, there is no prospect of a
dividend being made to creditors and as referred to above, the administration of the case
is now being progressed towards closure.

6 Liquidator’s remuneration

Please note that as of 6 April 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis,
which provides a more comprehensive breakdown of time recorded by my staff and | in the
administration of this case. This has resulted in additional time recording categories being
utilised. Should you require any further clarification, please contact me.

The time recorded by my staff and | incurred for the period 14 March 2016 to 13 March
2017 totals £3,838.75, which represents 12.42 hours at an average charge out rate of
£309.16 per hour.

The time recorded by my staff and | incurred for the entire period of my appointment totals
£55,923 .48, which represents 165.33 hours at an average charge out rate of £338.25 per
hour.

The time incurred is recorded in my time analysis report attached at Appendix C, under the
following classifications:

¢ Administration and Planning
¢ Creditors

¢ Investigations

* Legal & Litigation

* Realisation of Assets

The report also provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date,
together with details of charge out rates.




It is the firm’s policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs are kept to a minimum.

It was approved at the meeting of creditors held on 26 June 2014 that the Liquidator be
authorised to draw remuneration by reference to time properly given by the Liquidator and
his staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation, and that the Liguidator be
authorised to draw remuneration on account for costs incurred as and when funds permit.
To date, | have drawn the sum of £12,000.00 in respect of my fees for acting as Liquidator.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Remuneration”, which is available for download at
hitp:/iwww griffins.net/technical/. A hard copy can be provided upon request.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
http.//www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/.

7 Liquidator’s disbursements
No disbursements have been incurred during the reporting period.

Direct costs of-£21.50 in relation to my specific bond and various Land Registry charges
have been incurred in previous periods. These costs have been paid by Griffins and are
not shown on the receipts and payments account; they will be recharged to the liquidation
estate if or when funds become available.

8  Creditors’ rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 4.48E IR1986 provides the right to request the Liquidator
for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this
report.

Further, Rule 4.131 IR1986 provides creditors with a right to challenge the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses.

Extracts of these Rules are attached at Appendix D, for your information.

9  Nextreport

I will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation is complete.

S en Hunt
Liquidator

Date: 10 April 2017



Appendix A

04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited)
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information



Company information

Company name

Trading name
Company registration number

Nature of business
Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Liquidator's details
Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm's address

Date of appointment

04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems
International Limited)

as above

04495554

Wholesale computers, computer peripheral
equipment

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1TH 9LG

Gainborough House, Sheen Road, Richmond,
Surrey
TWS8 1AE

Gainborough House, Sheen Road, Richmond,
Surrey, TW8 1AE

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

14 March 2013



Appendix B

04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited)
In Compulsory Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 14 March 2016 to 13 March 2017
together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the appointment



04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited)
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 14/03/2016 From 14/03/2013
of Affairs To 13/03/2017 To 13/03/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank - FCIB NIL 19,805.02
Bank Interest Net of Tax 0.77 4.32
0.77 19,809.24
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL 2,235.00
DTI Cheque Fees NIL 045
Sec of State Fees 0.12 5,135.87
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,165.00)
Liquidators Fees NiL 12,000.00
Pooled Legal Costs - Blake Morgan NIL 1,100.43
Statutory Advertising NIL £68.00
Bank Charges 88.00 368.67
(88.12) (19,743.42)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{(24,780.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIl
(25,780.00) {(87.35) 65.92
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 65.92
65.92
{_stephen Hunt
Liguidator

13 March 2017 10:55



Appendix C

04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited)
In Compulsory Liquidation

Griffins’ time analysis for the period 14 March 2016 to 13 March 2017, and for the entire
period of the appointment, together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9



9501 L10Z Wdle €1

PLoL0-GL UOISIAA

L jo | 9beyg

0070007} PIWIE|D S99 |10,
91°80% gL9ta'e F4r 48 i 00k 26'¢ 09T 0 SINOH (Mol
90298 80'Z79¢ ool 000 000 260 800 e suopefijisasu)
e0'zes 90 o€ oo'L 000 000 80 800 o0'a SUONEBSaAL) SN HLHNS-ANI
00'90p 0§°'20Z 040 00°Q oo 90 ra] 000 SIONPWD
00's0r 05'20T 050 Qo L)} sST0 sT'o 000 IO PREISY JOUPBID  HOLIQIND
76'662 et z601 9’y o'l 7y 4 1% 60 Bujuueld ¢ uopensuWRY
09'882 ve'0ZLE erol [Aa4 00t #6°C 80'Z ££°0 Sang Aoniets  AHOLNIYLS
99°00€ £Eest 050 <20 000 20 200 0 Auaaosul ve Busor) " SISO
[RHEITH] Hes uoddng s{ruossaad
Aunoy sberaay {3) 150 owpy 8JNQH [N10) RIQIRNSMWPY T SjuRs|IsYy JQIUas IR0 JaBguey Jauyey UQ[1aUN YIO/A JO UDIRIYISSR[D

180d @po) 198loid

LIDZ/E0/EL 101 9LOZ/EOM) (L0L]

(panwn |1euoneUIA| SWIISASHINK ALI2ULI04) AW PGSSERED - BOILTINW

Arewwng 3509 @ awi} 6dIS PapeIaq - Anu3 awny



9G:0) ./ L07 UDIBN £L

-

2L-L0-GL UQISISA

Z o | abed

q46vIT 4 iy 10 oo'0 000 09°0 o00'0 S0SSY JO suonesIRIY
88'veZ £8'sy fA%1] FAN 00’0 009 oo'o 000 AUBG 1B USED) | HSYISSY
767968 Lepev's g’z Fiy] 0c'g 05744 (443 Fi:a 4 uofieBpp g jeboy
00'69¢ 05'L0E €80 oo Q00 SL0 800 000 uonebi vonse150g  1S0d-LN
(X AT pL005'T £8'§ 000 00 E'T 8L 9L sanss| efay 1031
09’58t £EETY'S as'vt FAY 300 2rpt 00’0 000 ©8371 DLW IVOI TN
99955 09 281°%1 o' 800 19"t sl'lt wo 000 suayeBusaau)
§S'GVE L] oy t4 000 9t [1.:5+14 L0 a0 sneyy o uonebnsoaur Zodis
Z¥'9LE 85612 850 000 000 050 800 000 $1020100d LW  1020L0ud
51088 reBLL'Y £8'01 o000 000 €801 000 000 suonetinssaul gio4 104
r0'SLT 41 800 800 000 000 000 000 suonefinsaau] BN} LINIFANI
BO'Z9E 80'29E oL 000 oo Z8°0 800 o0t SUORBONSBALY JBULN * M1 HM-AN)
98 vt 85’6z 800 00°Q 000 oo'e 800 000 vonefiusaaul ANI
o'zt or'ges't WL te'e 0’0 e 60 520 031D
88'6ZE 68612 290 050 00’0 0’0 000 ito SKNPRI] . SHOLINIUD
0050t 05202 050 000 00’0 20 s oo 30 PABIRY ST HOLIOTYD
BL°18E [S1 £ 000 002 #O'L 800 000 SIOMA PRIRIZY 201D QIUD
00°00¢ 00°5ZY vl [ % 00’0 000 00 000 sBunaai sION0eID) * O1IND
00'62Y FAN .1 €80 oo 00'0 €80 000 [11] HIOM DLW - DHNH DBWH
z0'05T 9 A% Lo e oo 003 000 swnefd JoNper] . SWAD
05°062 gv9¢6'| 99 Sy oo ST 850 800 voday sseibald  180dIBOUG
09'8lS 81'089'6 8528 w0et T B806C £8°01 sz Bupuueld 9 vopeisjupepy
98'95 80" 800 000 000 000 000 800 sBunaaw 10 sp00RY  ZidIS
LEEVE €TOs5'P STEL 8t 000 00'g FAN) FAN ] SMINY 23B])  SM3IATN
Zb'ort al'vor FANS 50 0’0 490 sz0 000 sBunesyy SOIW
28'¢92 G2'ES1 850 o 00’0 00’0 800 80'0 SUMIaY 1BA  LVA
[§: §571 ot'59 sLt 000 000 SL'L Qo 0go S0 auoudapl §7131
LETET as'pil SL'¢ 050 000 80°0 800 8o XL WY1
G282 8L'890'9 Tr'og S48 00 19¢ 'y 850 $aNng AONIBIS | AMOLNLYLS
o0ty 00’502 oS0 280 000 %00 200 §T0 Aoimess . LvLS
48'vel [2:4413) ST 6L o)) e o oo puog 2I0AdS " QNOBDILS
00’00t 00'sZ 230 200 00’0 000 000 o' AWop eRads D34S
10714 918 £€0 £€0 00 000 000 o' uonesaunuay |0 uonssedald 6dIS
Loest Log >4 €80 oo Qo0 £8'0 oo 000 LU LU T
08'ase az'ees £ €82 1] 00 000 00’0 Aiewg asaD " AuviQ
9e'0LT 2320 S0 o FA% o0'e b0 000 Suonoun 4 BULSIISED  YIAHSYD
$8°SEZ 91’629 19T 80T 40 FAY ] sT0 oo'e suanauny Buuswsa) . osvD
99'90¢ £eEsl 050 520 000 0 900 000 fauanosu) ue Bursel) * ONISOTD
00'051 05'2E sT'o s20 000 00'0 000 000 Busiieapy © 1yIAQY
S6ZEE 069LE'PL ao'ek 056 000 -7 *4 SL'e oo WOM, UOTRNSKILDY * NWOY
0005y 05Le 800 a0'0 000 900 200 000 UONERSUDY 9587 " NINOY
{3} a1y Je15 woddng sjEuojEsI g

AEnop oBesaay {3) 100 2w SINQK [B30L 201N UWPY P sjues|sey 0jUIS LA 1aBeuewy 1uuey UOJIIUN Y HIOM JO UDJIRIYISSE]D

1S0d @peD 1walold

£L02/EQ/KL (0L €LOC/EO/P) sWold

{panw jeuoneEwall| SwalsAsiinp Auauuod) palwn +$S56v+0 - 801LTNW

Alewwing 1509 g dwi ] 6dIS pajielaq - Aiug awi)



9501 L10Z UMW €1

¥i-L0-G1 uoISiap Z Jo z abeg

0000021 patwey) 5894 @I0L
stete ar'eza’ss £E991 teoy o0y GL'l6 0'vL LIE SINOH oL
(3} a1ey serg poddng S|RLD|S5R0ud
Apnoy abrrony (3) 1907 owiy QNoy WAL S0IRS|U[WPY 9 SRSy 101G S0 safizueny Iaugreg UO[IUN A HIOM JO UO[IEISSRID

1804 @pog 1afoid
L1OZ/E0/EL (0L ELOZIC0/L Swoag
(panwi |euonew3| SWSlSASINK ApauLO) PaIWN +SSSEPY0 - S0ILTNIN

Aewuwing 1509 2 3wl 6dIS Pajte}aq - Aug awi



» GRIFFINS

A
IRSZIVENDT - JITEATION - FIRMNEILS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS
SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS

PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2016
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Payments to insolvency office

holders and their associates” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when
fixing the Officehoiders Remuneration:

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £400 - £565
Senior Managers £420 - £450
Managers £325-£410
Investigators £245 - £390
Administrators £150 - £325
Cashiering £100 - £275
Support & Other Specialists £ 70-£200

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October.

It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied.

Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff.

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm.
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories:

* Category 1 expenses {(approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tariff of
charges; mileage is charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate.

) Category 2 expenses: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred.

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors if
these category of expenses arise.

1 - Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



[NSOLYENCY - LITIGATION - FGRENSICS

GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2010

STAFF GRADE 1 October 2010 | 1 October 2011 | 1 October 2012
£ £ £
Partners 495 495-545 495-545
Managers 300-350 300-395 300-395
Senior Investigators 300-350 325-380 325-380
Administrators/Investigators 180-280 200-300 200-300
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 140-190 145-190 145-250
Support Staff 70-170 70-180 70-180
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2013 1 May 2014
£ £
Partners 495-565 450-565
Managers 300-400 300-450
Senior Investigators 325-385 325-425
Administrators/Investigators 200-310 200-360
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 150-250 150-250
Support Staff 70-220 70-220
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2014
£
Partners 450-565
Managers 325-450
Investigators 285-380
Administrators 150-310
Support/Cashier Managers 220-275
Support/Cashier Staff 70-180
STAFF GRADE 1 Qctober 2015
£
Partners 450-565
Senior Manager 400-450
Managers 325-390
Investigators 280-390
Administrators 150-325
Cashiering 100-275
Support 70-200

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October, however following the appointment of a new partner on the 1 May
2014 a rate review took place. It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrator may be
applied. Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff.




Appendix D

04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited)
In Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ rights - Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986



Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information
4.49E(1) lf—
(a) within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)—

() a secured creditor, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question), or

i) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings
of the company,

or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period mentioned in
paragraph (2)—

(i) any unsecured creditor, or
(ii) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the liguidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out in the progress report in accordance with Rule 4.49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule
4.49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matterin a
draft report under Rule 4.49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108 which (in either case)
was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4.108.

4.49E(2) The period referred to in paragraph (1}{a} and (b) is—

{a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member) of the progress report where it is required by Rule 4,108, and

{b} 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the report or draft report in any other case.

4.49E(3) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the liquidator considers that—
{i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person,

or
(iii) the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

4.49E(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the liguidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),



and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

4.48E(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the crder of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4.131(1B) or 4.148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just.

4.49E(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official receiver.



Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are
excessive

4.131(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor, with the concurrence of at least 10 per
cent. in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court for one or more orders in paragraph (4).

4.131(1A} Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
(b the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate.

4.131(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or, in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).”

4.131(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which is without notice
to any other party.

If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be
heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

4.131(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

4.131(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge;

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the liquidation;

(e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.”.

4.131(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable out of the assets



